HB0208/213725/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 208

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after the first "a" insert "<u>certain</u>"; strike line 7 in its entirety; in line 8, after "Act" insert "<u>is an unfair, abusive, or deceptive trade practice</u>"; in line 12, after "Section" insert "<u>13–301(14)(xlii) and</u>"; after line 14, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - Commercial Law

Section 13–301(14)(xliii)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2013 Replacement Volume and 2024 Supplement)";

and in line 17, after "Section" insert "13-301(14)(xliv) and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 1, insert:

"13–301.

Unfair, abusive, or deceptive trade practices include any:

(14) Violation of a provision of:

(xlii) Section 12–6C–09.1 of the Health Occupations Article; [or]

(xliii) Title 14, Subtitle 48 of this article; or

(XLIV) SECTION 14–2904 OF THIS ARTICLE; OR".

HB0208/213725/01 Finance Committee Amendments to HB 208 Page 2 of 2

On page 4, in line 13, after "PERSON" insert "THAT IS A SELLER"; and in line 16, strike "AT THE TIME OF" and substitute "BEFORE EXECUTING THE".

On page 6, strike beginning with "PERSON" in line 14 down through "\$1,000" in line 15 and substitute "VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION IS:

- (1) AN UNFAIR, ABUSIVE, OR DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICE WITHIN THE MEANING OF TITLE 13 OF THIS ARTICLE; AND
- (2) SUBJECT TO THE ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTY PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN TITLE 13 OF THIS ARTICLE, EXCEPT §§ 13–408 AND 13–411 OF THIS ARTICLE".